
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 16 AUGUST 2022  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, 

Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Thalukdar (Chair) 
Councillor Solanki (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Byrne, Kitterick, O'Donnell, Pickering and Rahman 
One unallocated Labour group place 
One unallocated non group place 
 

 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
Sazeda Yasmin (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 

Jacob Mann (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 454 5843, e-mail: Jacob.Mann@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

 

Information for members of the public  
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private. 
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
Separate guidance on attending the meeting is available for officers. Officers attending the 
meeting are asked to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance to confirm their 
arrangements for attendance. 
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users. 
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are ind
[...]
eicester.gov.uk/


 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 

 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

3. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny 
Commission held on 28 June 2022 are attached and Members are asked to 
confirm them as a correct record. 
  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures. 
 
A question has been received from Hannah Wakley as follows:  
 
"We have noticed that the way herbicide is used seems to vary in different city 
parks; in some parks the base of every tree is sprayed and in other parks only 
small areas are sprayed, usually around the children's playgrounds. How is the 
application of glyphosate in parks and green spaces being monitored?" 
 



 

 

This will be considered in accordance with the Council’s Constitution under the 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 10. 
 
A statement of case will be presented by Hannah Wakley regarding the 
Council’s use of pesticides in parks and open spaces.   
 

7. CITY WARDENS AND ENVIRO-CRIME SERVICES 
OVERVIEW  

 

Appendix B 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a 
presentation on the City Warden and Enviro-Crime Service Area.    
 

8. PEST AND DOG CONTROL SERVICES OVERVIEW  
 

Appendix C 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a 
presentation on Pest and Dog Control Services.   
 

9. WASTE SERVICES - SERVICE UPDATE  
 

Appendix D 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a 
presentation updating the Commission on the work of Waste Services.   
 

10. NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE  

 

Appendix E 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a 
presentation updating the Commission on the work of Neighbourhood Services.   
 

11. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix F 

 The current work programme for the Commission is attached.  The 
Commission is asked to consider this and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary.  
 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 28 JUNE 2022 at 5:30 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Thalukdar (Chair)  
Councillor Solanki (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Pickering       Councillor Rahman 

 
Councillor Kitterick 

 
In Attendance: 

 
Councillor Clair, Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sport, and Regulatory 

Services  
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor O’Donnell.  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to disclose any pecuniary or other interest they may have 

in the business on the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED:  

 
1. That the Minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny 

Commission held 17 March 2022 be confirmed as a correct record.  
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR SCRUTINY COMMISSIONS 
 
 The Chair noted that the Terms of Reference for Scrutiny Commissions were 

 

1

Appendix A



 

set out in the Council’s Constitution.  
 

5. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION FOR 2022/23 
 
 The Membership of the Commission for 2022/23 was noted.  

 
 

6. DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE COMMISSION FOR 2022/23 
 
 The dates of meetings of the Commission for 2022/23 were noted.  

 
 

7. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chair noted that this was the first Commission meeting of the Municipal 

year and welcomed all Members and Officers to the Commission.  
 

8. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
9. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
10. NEIGHBOURHOOD AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES OVERVIEW 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services presented an 

overview of the key areas and services relating to the Neighbourhood Services 
Scrutiny Commission portfolio.  
 
It was noted that Community Safety Services had now gone over to Adult 
Social Care and was now no longer covered by the Commission, but that the 
private rental team remained under Neighbourhood and Environmental 
Services.  
 
In response to a Member question it was noted that public realm projects were 
related to making improvements to external environments such as street 
lighting, footpaths, and public sports equipment.  These were typically funded 
through S106 contributions, the Capital budget, and grants.  
 
AGREED:  

That the Commission notes the portfolio.  
 

11. WARD ENGAGEMENT AND FUNDING REPORT 2021-22 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

to provide an outline of how Ward Funidng was spent across the city between 
April 2021 and March 2022.  
 

2



 

The Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sport, and Regulatory Services 
introduced the item, noting that this was an annual report on the spending of 
ward funding and also included details of the progress of Ward Community 
Meetings.  
 
The Head of Neighbourhood Services presented the item, it was noted that:  
 

 Each of Leicester 21 wards was annually allocated a £18,000 budget to 
support projects in the ward at the discretion of Ward Councillors.  

 482 applications for funding were received in 2021/22, of those 363 
were supported, an increase on the previous year. £384k was awarded  

 A breakdown of projects supported by category showed that community 
activities were increasing again after the pandemic. 

 19 applications were supported from Council Service led projects.   

 Ward Community Engagement Officers were on hand to engage with 
applicants throughout the entire process, including before any formal 
steps.  

 Ward funding could not fund ongoing running costs and staff costs.  

 There were 3 funding rounds each year.  

 Anyone who had delivered a project with ward funding was required to 
provide evaluations after delivery was complete.  

 For every £1 of funding provided by the fund, there was £1.8 of match 
funding on average.  

 Each ward was allowed 3 ward events in each municipal year, usually 
taking the form of a Ward Community Meeting.  

 Some virtual Ward Community Meetings were held during the lockdown 
period, in-person meetings were now available. Councillors were 
currently being engaged as to when Ward Meetings should be held.  

 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that:  
 

 Evaluations should be received a month after delivery had finished, 
Community Engagement Officers would work to encourage organisers 
to send those evaluations after that period. If evaluations still had not 
been received after a long enough period, the funding could be claimed 
back but this was very rare.  

 Match funding was provided by the applicants.  

 It wasn’t a requirement that groups that received funding be constituted.  

 Payments would be made by BACS, bank accounts for individuals were 
allowed to receive these payments.  

 Most applications that were withdrawn were then eventually resubmitted 
as once an application had been submitted it could not be amended.  

 The intention was for Community Engagement Officers to go out into the 
community more to generate interest in applying for funding.  

 If there were any issues with language then Officers would try to meet in 
a location where people were available to translate.  

 
AGREED:  

That the Commission requests that comments from Members be 

3



 

considered by Officers.  
 

12. STOCKING FARM REGENERATION UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Planning, Development, and Transportation submitted a 

presentation updating the Commission on the planned regeneration project in 
Stocking Farm. 
 
The Senior Development Manager presented the item, it was noted that:  
 

 All buildings on the site being regenerated were now Council owned.  

 The vision for the project was to create a new residential community of 
50 Council homes. 22 Adult Social Care units would also be included.  

 New community spaces would include the now open Community Shop, 
a Multi-Use Games Area, and more open space.  

 The new Council houses were designed to go over and above new 
Building Regulations such as air tightness and Air Source Heath Pumps.   

 Engagement was taking place in 3 phases in the local area, the final 
phase of consultation had completed in May 2022.  

 The level of engagement online on the consultation was high, this led to 
a successful application to DLUHC for funding to support the final phase 
of consultation.  

 The funding also enabled further digital engagement at Babington 
Academy, where a digital classroom toolkit was used to support the 
Geography curriculum.  

 A 5th newsletter about the project would be sent to local residents in July 
following the submission of a Planning application.  

 The majority of works costs would fall to the HRA budget provision 
already made in the 2022/23 Capital Programme.  

 The aim was to submit a Planning application in July 2022 and have all 
works complete onsite by the end of 2025.  

 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that:  
 

 The digital element of the consultation allowed responses to be quickly 
analysed. Responses were generally positive, the only area of concern 
raised was with regards to the Post Office, it was hoped that this could 
be moved to another location on the site.  

 As a result of responses from the first phase of engagement, the 
location of the retail in the initial plans was changed, as the engagement 
demonstrated that most users approached the site from the west.   

 Various sustainability measures were being considered for the project 
which would hopefully result in savings for residents.  

 Using a Ground Source Heat Pump was considered but after analysis 
the Air Source option was chosen.  

 There would soon be a meeting to consider a 2nd Community Shop 
elsewhere in the city.  

 The room hire rates for Community Zone were consistent with rates 
across the city, user groups were consulted on this early on.  

4



 

 The total cost was yet to be confirmed, it would likely be higher than a 
standard Council House build per unit due to the additional sustainability 
features.  

 Procurement for contractors would take place in Summer, it was hoped 
the contractor could be local, but the priority was finding a developer 
who could successfully deliver a project of the scale and standard 
required.  
 

AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission requests more details of the environmental 
measures at the site to be circulated to Commission Members.  

2. That the Commission requests a progress update at a future meeting.  
 
 

13. TREE STRATEGY REVIEW 2021/22 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

to provide Members with an update on progress for the period 2021/22 on the 
Tree Strategy.  
 
The Trees and Woodlands Manager presented the item, it was noted that:  
 

 The Strategy was launched in 2018 and aimed to sustain and enhance 
Leicester’s tree stock.  

 The tree stock was 168k, an increase of 18k from last year.  

 In 2021/22 for every tree that was felled, 19 trees were planted.  

 Funded projects took place across the city, the aim was to get projects 
in wards that had not had them so far.  

 An action plan was being developed to combat Ash Dieback which was 
spreading across the city.  

 The Council had hundreds of Tree Preservation Orders on trees in 
others’ ownership.  

 The team responded to issues with trees during storms.  

 Leicester was one of only two Councils with accreditation with the 
Aboritcultural Association.  

 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that: 
 

 It was estimated that 300-400 Ash Trees would be lost due to Ash 
Dieback in 2022/23. It was estimated that around 15k Ash Trees would 
be lost over 10 years, around 80% of the Ash Tree stock. Other 
Authorities had felled 50-60% of Ash Trees already.  

 The priority was to plant British native trees, in wider spaces it was 
possible to plant larger exotic trees.  

 
AGREED:  

That the Commission notes the update.  
 

5



 

14. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair noted that any suggestions for future items should be emailed to 

himself or the Scrutiny Policy Officer.  
 
Members requested an update on the issues with pollution at Aylestone 
Dyeworks.  
 
Members also requested an update on the Litter and Fly Tipping Strategy. 
 
AGREED:  

That an update on Aylestone Dyeworks and the Litter and Fly 
Tipping Strategy be brought to a future Commission meeting.  

 
15. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 The meeting closed at 7.22pm.  

 

6



City Wardens and Enviro-Crime 
Services

Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Involvement Scrutiny 

Commission
16th August 2022

7

A
ppendix B



Work Arrangements
• Head of Service – Bob Mullins / Brian Stafford (job-share)
• Team Manager – Barbara Whitcombe
• Senior City Wardens – Chris Bramley-Brown; Andrew Moyse
• City Wardens – 10 (area based)
• City Wardens (Patrolling) – 5
• Senior Enviro Crime Offic
[...]

Service Statistics
• Analysis of data

– Identification of ‘hot-spots’
– Resource allocation
– Programmed works

31



Service Statistics
• Dog service requests and kennelling higher during lockdowns

– Strays
– Noisy dogs
– Dog fouling

• Strays kennelled consistently 
around 120 per annum

• Kennelling a contracted service

Year Service 
requests

Kennelling 
numbers

2018/19 1,145 196

2019/20 1,107 217

2020/21 771 116

2021/22 865 128

32



Strategic Working
• Identification of issues
• Working with Housing to reduce costs to the Council

– Systematic treatments of bedbugs and cockroaches
– Officer working group on rat treatments and prevention

• Working with Estates to reduce costs to the Council
– Review of current practice to minimise return visits

33



Environmental Concerns
• Principal of identification of pest and appropriate treatment
• Campaign for Responsible Rodenticide Use (CRRU)

– Guidelines and best practice

• Rodenticides found in apex species (raptors)
– Regular review of all rodenticides and pesticides
– Minimum stock levels maintained
– Perimeter baiting at the minimum

34



Questions

?35





Waste Services –
service update

Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Involvement Scrutiny 

Commission

16th August 2022

37

A
ppendix D



Service functions

Waste Services

Collections and 
treatment

Recycling 
Centres and 
Reuse Shop

Behaviour 
change

38



Collections and treatment

Collections and 
treatment

Residual waste

Black bins

Weekly collection

Serving 140,000+ 
properties

Treatment at Ball 
Mill and AD plant

Recycling

Orange bags

Weekly collection

Serving 140,000+ 
properties

Treatment at 
Materials Recovery 

Facility

Garden waste

Green bins

Fortnightly 
collection

5,400+ properties 
signed up

Chargeable service

Bulky waste

Extensive range of 
bulky waste items 

collected

Free service

Additional 
collections can be 

paid for

Clinical waste

Collection service 
provided on request

Important service to 
vulnerable residents

39



Recycling Centres and Reuse Shop

Recycling Centres and 
Reuse Shop

Recycling Centres

Freemen’s Common

Gypsum Close

Gypsum Close Trade 
Waste Service

Record customer 
numbers, waste 

volumes and revenue 
in 2021/22

Gypsum Close Reuse 
Shop

Important community 
service

40



Gypsum Close Reuse Shop
• 3 year contract with Age UK Leicester 

Shire & Rutland

• Reuse Shop extended and refurbished 
between Nov 2021 and April 2022

• Created much bigger floor area, with 
new donation / sorting area

• Fully reopened May 2022

• Important community service

• Promotes and enables reuse of 
donated items

41



Behaviour change

Behaviour change

Public-facing 
campaigns

Waste prevention

Maximising recycling / 
minimising contamination

Love your Clothes

Education in schools

Working in conjunction 
with the Eco Schools team

Targeted campaigns

Student bank project

Events

Riverside Festival

Fresher’s Fayres

42



Service performance
• Biffa have 200+ staff alongside Council 

staff in PFI partnership
• Weekly collections for residual waste 

(black bins) and recycling (orange bags)
• Over 146,000 tonnes of waste handled 

in 2021/22
• Kerbside collections uninterrupted over 

past 2 years
• Record levels of orange bag requests
• Reuse Shop fully reopened May 2022 

after extension and refurbishment

43



Household recycling rate

• Leicester City’s household 
recycling rate
– Consistent top 3 performer 

amongst comparator Local 
Authorities

– Trend of reduced recycling 
rates in 2020/21 was seen 
nationally (linked to Covid)

– Initial data for 2021/22 
shows this is recovering

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

40.00%

45.00%

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Leicester’s household recycling rate 
performance since 2015/16

44



Household recycling rate

2021/22 data not yet audited

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

40.00%

45.00%

50.00%

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Local Authority comparator household recycling rate 
performance since 2015/16

Bristol City Council Derby City Council Leicester City Council Stoke-on-Trent City Council Sandwell MBC

Liverpool City Council Redbridge LB Nottingham City Council Birmingham City Council Newham Council

45



Service contact

• Online
– leicester.gov.uk/your-environment/recycling-and-waste

• By phone
– 0116 454 1001 (Customer Services)

• Email
– waste.management@leicester.gov.uk

• Love Clean Streets

46

https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-environment/recycling-and-waste/
mailto:waste.management@leicester.gov.uk


Questions

?47





Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny 
Committee

Neighbourhood Services Performance Update
Lee Warner, Head of Neighbourhood Services

49

A
ppendix E



Neighbourhood Services Overview

The Council’s Neighbourhood 
Services section delivers 
community and library services 
to people who live and work in 
Leicester City.
• A network of 27 facilities, 

including 9 Multi-Service 
centres:

• 16 library service points
• 15 community centres 

offering room hire
• Ward & Community 

Engagement Team  

Community Room Hire

Home Library Service Enquiries ESOL groups

Ward funding      Wi-Fi Welfare Advice Sessions

Lunch clubs Work Coaches Bookbus

Adult Learning Sessions Ward Meeting Support

Study Support       e-Books      Craft groups

Computer courses Class visits   

Performances      Author visits     Special events

Printing     Cultural celebrations   Books

Community meetings     Computers

Dance groups

50



Neighbourhood Services: strategic 
context

Neighbourhood Services are committed to the Universal Offers developed by 
Libraries Connected and supported by Arts Council England:
• Health & Wellbeing – Goal: “To offer a range of creative and social 

activities which engage and connect individuals and communities, combat 
loneliness and improve wellbeing.”

• Information & Digital – Goal: “To ensure local communities have access 
[...]
n March 2022 

Employment and Careers presentation 
 

Ongoing - progress report to return  

 

Licensing (cross cutting item with other 
Commissions) 

Discussions required on whether this item should be taken at; OSC, Housing or 
Neighbourhoods 

Crowdfunding Project An update to return in 2022/23 

Tree Strategy – Annual Review Taken in June 2022 

76



Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny Commission - Work Programme 2022 to 2023 

5 
 

 

Textiles Factories - Pollution  

77




	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	7 CITY WARDENS AND ENVIRO-CRIME SERVICES OVERVIEW
	City Wardens and Enviro-Crime Services
	Work Arrangements
	Work Arrangements	
	City Wardens Responsibilities
	City Wardens’ Responsibilities
	City Wardens’ Responsibilities
	Enviro-Crime Responsibilities
	Service contact
	Service Statistics - FPNs
	Service Statistics – Legal Papers
	Case Study – court case
	Case Study – court case
	Case Study – court case
	Community Engagement
	�Joint Working�
	Questions

	8 PEST AND DOG CONTROL SERVICES OVERVIEW
	Pest and Dog Control Services
	Work Arrangements
	Work Arrangements
	Work Arrangements
	Work Arrangements
	Service Contact
	Service Contact
	Service Statistics
	Service Statistics
	Service Statistics
	Strategic Working
	Environmental Concerns
	Questions

	9 WASTE SERVICES - SERVICE UPDATE
	10 NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES PERFORMANCE UPDATE
	11 DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 16 AUGUST 2022 at 5:30 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Thalukdar (Chair)  
Councillor Solanki (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Kitterick               Councillor O’Donnell  

Councillor Pickering  
 

In Attendance: 
  

 Councillor Clair, Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sport and Regulatory 
Services 

Councillor Clarke, Deputy City Mayor for Transport, Clean Air, and Climate 
Emergency 

Councillor Dempster, Assistant City Mayor for Health 
 
 

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Rahman.  

 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to disclose any pecuniary or other interest they may have 

in the business on the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED:  

 
1. That the Minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny 

Commission held 28 June 2022 be confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 

 



 

19. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
20. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Chair invited Hannah Wakley to present a statement of case to the 

Commission.  Ms Wakley expressed concern regarding the Council’s use of 
pesticides and herbicides in parks and open spaces, with a particular focus on 
Glyphosate. The potential harms of Glyphosate were noted, it was also noted 
that numerous other Local Authorities had begun work to cease the use of 
Glyphosate.  
 
In response to the statement of case it was noted that use of Glyphosate had 
reduced over recent years. It was also noted that work was ongoing to review 
the Council’s use of Glyphosate, with the intention of producing an action plan  
to phase out use all together in the next 3 years. It was noted that sufficient 
substitute products for Glyphosate were not yet widely available.  
 
A question had been received from Hannah Wakley which was considered in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Part E Procedure Rule 10. 
 
The Chair invited Ms Wakley to present her question to the Members of the 
Commission as follows:  
 
"We have noticed that the way herbicide is used seems to vary in different city 
parks; in some parks the base of every tree is sprayed and in other parks only 
small areas are sprayed, usually around the children's playgrounds. How is the 
application of glyphosate in parks and green spaces being monitored?" 
 
In response to this question it was noted that the Council was required to keep 
track of the pesticides and herbicides it used. It was noted that the variation in 
use in certain areas could be related to trials for products which could replace 
Glyphosate. It was also noted that the possibility of avoiding treatment all 
together in certain cases was being considered.  
 
The Chair thanked Ms Wakley for her statement of case and question.  
 

21. CITY WARDENS AND ENVIRO-CRIME SERVICES OVERVIEW 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a 

presentation on the City Warden and Enviro-Crime work area. The Head of 
Standards and Development presented the item, it was noted that:  
 

 Each City Warden had an assigned area, with patrolling Wardens 
supporting. Enviro-Crime Officers worked citywide.  

 Enforcement could be civil or criminal.  

 Enviro-Crime carried out detailed investigations of large-scale fly tips, 
scrap metal offences and other large incidents.  

 The number of FPNs issued during 2020/21 dipped significantly, 



 

numbers had returned to previous levels in 2021/22.  

 Community engagement was ongoing, including a focus on university 
liaison to mitigate students leaving waste outside accommodation.  

 Joint working was ongoing with numerous agencies including DEFRA.  
 
In response to Members’ questions it was noted that:  
 

 Fines were based on income, companies guilty of offences received 
higher fines.  

 The number of fly tips were generally decreasing, with the latest 
quarterly figures being 26% lower than the previous year.  

 There were peak periods for fly tips, around Christmas time and when 
students moved out.  

 The city saw much less large-scale fly tips than the county.  

 Issues with waste in Council accommodation were the responsibility of 
the Housing Service. Enforcement was a tenancy issue.  

 City Wardens did not have powers related to street drinking, Police were 
responsible for that.  

 More senior City Wardens were mostly office based as they dealt with 
complex cases and correspondence from the public and Councillors.  

 CCTV could only be accessed in cases where a custodial sentence is 
possible.  

 
AGREED:  

 That the Commission notes the update.  
 

22. PEST AND DOG CONTROL SERVICES OVERVIEW 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a 

presentation on Pest and Dog Control Services.  
 
The Head of Standards and Development presented the item, it was noted that:  
 

 The Service was working with the Housing Service to develop systemic 
treatments of bedbugs and develop a working group on rat prevention. 
The aim of this was to reduce costs to the Council from external 
companies.  

 A focus was on correct identification of issues so that the appropriate 
treatment could be used, this was to avoid potential environmental 
issues. Potentially harmful treatments were being phased out. Perimeter 
baiting would be ceased as soon as the initial issue was dealt with. 

 
In response to Members’ questions it was noted that:  
 

 There were issues relating to large amounts of food being dumped 
outside for birds, this was leading to rat issues.  

 The recent weather conditions had led to very fine breeding conditions 
for rodents.  

 Work was ongoing with the Housing Service to educate tenants on pest 



 

issues. A joint approach on rats had been developed.  

 Issues with cats were outside of the portfolio of the Service.  

 Numbers of exotic pets in the city were increasing,  

 Mice did tend to congregate around specific areas, normally based on a 
food source.  

 There was an increase in dog ownership during the pandemic, this had 
not yet led to a noticeable increase in strays.  

 The team was moving to a new location to better enable response.  

 Rats were considered a public health issue which is why rat treatments 
were provided for free.  

 
AGREED:  
 

 That comments made by Members be taken into consideration by 
Service Officers.  

 
23. WASTE SERVICES - SERVICE UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a 

presentation updating the Commission on the work of Waste Services.  
 
The Head of Waste Services presented the item, it was noted that:  
 

 The service encompassed waste collections and treatment, recycling 
centres, and encouraging behaviour change around waste.   

 Black bins and orange bags were collected weekly.  

 The recycling centres remained well used, the trade waste facility saw 
record customer numbers in 2021/22.  

 The Gypsum Close Reuse Shop had been refurbished and fully 
reopened in May 2022.  

 Behaviour change work involved public campaigns, school visits, and 
other events.  

 Over 146k tonnes of waste were handled in 2021/22.  

 Kerbside collections were uninterrupted over the whole Covid-19 
pandemic period, Leicester was one of the few Councils to sustain the 
service over the period.  

 The service was struggling with a record levels of orange bag requests.  

 The recycling rate had recovered in 2021/22, in line with national trends.  
 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that:  
 

 The backlog in bulky waste collections had been exacerbated due to 
national driver shortages. A recovery plan was being developed in 
collaboration with Biffa.  

 Conversations were ongoing with regards to making it easier to get 
orange bags.  

 The Council would need to work proactively with Biffa to resolve issues 
such as allowing space for cars to pass.  

 A more structured annual communication plan was being developed, 



 

with an aim to develop more active communications.  

 Engagement with students would continue as new students come to the 
city.  

 The option of short videos educating on Waste Services was being 
considered.  

 
AGREED:  
 

 That the Commission requests that comments made by Commission 
Members be taken into account by Service Officers.  

 
24. NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a 

presentation updating the Commission on the work of Neighbourhood Services.  
 
The Assistant City Mayor for Health introduced the item, noting that there had 
been a recent shift in executive portfolios and that she was now responsible for 
libraires and community centres.  
 
The Head of Neighbourhood Services presented the item, it was noted that:  
 

 Neighbourhood Services delivered community and library services.  

 There was a network of 72 facilities, including 9 multi-service centres.  

 The Service also included the Ward Engagement team.  

 Neighbourhood Services were committed to the 4 universal offers 
developed by Libraries Connected.  

 All facilities were closed during the Covid-19 pandemic, this lead to a 
significant expansion of e-services.  

 Staff were overwhelmingly redeployed to other services during the 
pandemic period, with facilities being used as test centres.  

 The priorities for recovery from the pandemic were health and wellbeing, 
digital inclusion, supporting children’s learning, and employment and 
careers.   

 A customer survey was carried out in February 2022, the results showed 
a satisfaction rate similar to pre-pandemic levels.  

 14 events were held across facilities to mark the Platinum Jubilee, these 
were well attended.  

 The number of active library users was increasing monthly.  

 Community groups had largely returned to using facilities.  

 The increase in use of e-books had continued after reopening.  

 Engagement was good on children’s programmes.  
 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that:  
 

 The DWP work coach sessions were delivered in 8 facilities, explaining 
the 6% response in the survey.  

 Libraries staff could support customers with issues accessing IT, staff 
had a crib sheet for regular issues.  



 

 Survey results were available for each individual facility to see where 
they could make changes.  

 
AGREED:  
 

 That the Commission requests that comments made by Commission 
Members be taken into account by Service Officers.  

 
25. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair noted that any suggestions for future items should be emailed to 

himself or the Scrutiny Policy Officer.  
 

26. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 The meeting closed at 7.50pm.  

 


